
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees

Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control.

To: Councillors Barkley (Chair), Draycott (Vice-Chair), Hampson, Morgan, Poland, 
Shepherd and Snartt (For attention)

All other members of the Council
(For information)

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Personnel Committee to be held in 
Committee Room 2 - Council Offices on Tuesday, 4th December 2018 at 6.00 pm for the 
following business.

Chief Executive

Southfields
Loughborough

26th November 2018

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 3 - 7

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd October 
2018.

3.  DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


4.  QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8

No questions were submitted.

5.  PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2019/20 AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
PENSION SCHEME DISCRETIONS

8 - 34

A report of the Head of Strategic Support is attached.

6.  TEMPORARY AGENCY WORKERS POLICY AND GUIDANCE 35 - 56

A report of the Head of Strategic Support is attached.

7.  GUIDANCE ON THE RECRUITMENT AND EMPLOYMENT OF 
CASUAL WORKERS

57 - 67

A report of the Head of Strategic Support is attached.

FUTURE MEETING DATES
Please note further meetings of the Committee for 2018-19 are scheduled as follows:

12th March 2019

Page 2



1 Personnel Committee - 3rd October 2018
Published – 9th October 2018 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE
3RD OCTOBER 2018

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Barkley)
The Vice Chair (Councillor Draycott)
Councillors Morgan, Poland, Shepherd and Snartt

Strategic Director of Corporate Services
CBC HR Manager (Strategy)
Democratic Services Officer (LS)

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

8. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12th June 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.

9. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

No disclosures were made.

10. QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8 

No questions had been submitted.

11. AMENDMENTS TO POLICIES ON THE HUMAN RESOURCES A-Z INTRANET 
PAGE 

A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted to inform the Committee of 
amendments to various policy documents published on the Human Resources A – Z 
intranet page (item 5 on the agenda filed with minutes).

Summary of discussion:

(i) It was confirmed that the amendments had been agreed by SMT and JMTUM.
(ii) It was agreed to make a further minor amendment to add the wording “will be 

made” at the end of the final bullet point on page 81 of the agenda (Redundancy 
Compensation section), for clarity.

(iii) The importance of mental health issues among staff was raised.  It was 
explained that a mental health issue was likely to be classed as a disability and, 
therefore, reasonable adjustments were appropriate. An Attendance 
Management guidance document had been agreed by the Personnel Committee 
in 2015 when it had agreed the Attendance Management Policy and Procedure.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 Personnel Committee - 3rd October 2018
Published – 9th October 2018 

That document included detailed information and advice about managing 
employees with all disabilities and specific triggers relating to workplace stress.  

RESOLVED that the revisions to the Attendance Management Guidance, Job Profile 
Template, Organisational Change Policy and Procedure and Guidance on the 
Recruitment and Employment of Apprentices be noted, and the further minor 
amendment set out in (ii) above be made. 

Reason

The policy and document amendments have been made to take into account of 
legislative changes and best practice.  Further minor amendment made by the 
Committee for clarity.

12. MANAGING EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE NJC AND JNC POLICIES AND 
PROCEDURES 

A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted to gain approval to implement 
revised Managing Employee Performance Policies and Procedures (NJC and JNC 
Grade) and a revised Employee Performance Guidance document (item 6 on the 
agenda filed with minutes).

Summary of discussion:

(i) It was agreed to make two corrections to the heading on page 118 of the 
agenda, to label the Appendix as Appendix A (rather than just Appendix) and to 
correct the typographical error in the word “Monitoring”.

(ii) Emphasis on the informal stages of the process was welcomed, also the 
additional rigour that would come with a greater clarity of process.  It was hoped 
that the revised process would encourage managers to address matters at an 
early stage, leading to improvement.

(iii) The issue of manager confidence and training to implement the Policy was 
raised.  In response, the support available to managers and training provision, 
including that to be undertaken in respect of the revised Policy, was briefly 
outlined.  Support was available to managers from HR at all times and managers 
would be made aware of the importance of seeking that support if needed.

(iv) Reference was made to the importance of ensuring that improved performance 
was sustained.  It was agreed to add the words “and sustain” to the first sentence 
of paragraph 1.4 on page 103 of the agenda, to read “All employees have a 
contractual responsibility to achieve and sustain a satisfactory level of 
performance at work”.

(v) In response to a concern that some managers may allow matters to remain in the 
informal stages for too long, it was stated that, in particular, the support the 
process provided for managers from senior managers should prevent that.     

(vi) There was brief discussion regarding a recent reminder to staff of security 
matters (security badges and visitors to the building, including children) and the 
position in those respects.

(vii) The variations set out on page 118 of the agenda related only to the three 
specific officers of the Council listed.  Stage 2 there set out correctly referred to 
the full Personnel Committee (and not a Panel of the Committee). 

Page 4



3 Personnel Committee - 3rd October 2018
Published – 9th October 2018 

(viii) A consistent approach across the Council was essential to ensuring fairness.

RESOLVED

1. that the implementation of revised Managing Employee Performance Policies 
and Procedures (NJC and JNC Grade) and a revised Employee Performance 
Guidance document be agreed, subject to the corrections and amendment set 
out in (i) and (iv) above;

2. that an update report be submitted to the Committee in 12 months’ time, setting 
out how the revised Policy and Procedure has been implemented, in particular 
whether managers have been trained and supported and felt confident to 
implement the new arrangements and whether the Council’s performance 
managing employee performance has improved.

Reasons

1. To outline the process in relation to employee performance for NJC and JNC 
employees and the additional process in relation to the Council’s three Statutory 
Officers (Chief Executive, Strategic Director of Corporate Services and Head of 
Strategic Support).  Corrections and further amendment were made by the 
Committee for clarity and to ensure correct emphasis on importance of 
sustaining performance respectively.

2. The Committee wished to be updated on these matters at an appropriate point in 
time.  

13. CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S PERFORMANCE AND DEVELOPMENT REVIEW 

A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted to clarify the process by 
which the Chief Executive’s Performance and Development Reviews were undertaken 
(item 7 on the agenda filed with the minutes).

Summary of discussion:

(i) A clearly set out process and identified responsibility for ensuring that process 
was arranged were welcomed.

(ii) The view was expressed that the effectiveness of the review was of most 
importance and the process should not be so formal as to prevent discussion 
and innovation.

(iii) The Committee noted that experience of the process this time could inform the 
process in future, enabling improvements to be made where necessary.

(iv) In response to a request for clarity as to why the Chief Executive’s PDR had not 
been undertaken as required, it was confirmed that objectives had been set at 
the beginning of 2017/18 by the previous Leader and performance against those 
would be assessed by the Panel now in process.  Reference was also made to 
the long term objectives set out in the Corporate Plan.  The change of Leader 
was one of the reasons why the appraisal for 2017/18 and target setting for 
2018/19 had not yet been completed, but the process set out in the report would 
ensure that that was rectified, also moving forward.

Page 5



4 Personnel Committee - 3rd October 2018
Published – 9th October 2018 

(v) It would be useful if members of the Committee who had been appointed to the 
Panel were supplied with details of the 2017/18 objectives as a matter of 
urgency, as they had been asked to supply comments on the Chief Executive’s 
statement of performance by 5th October 2018.   

RESOLVED

1. that the Democratic Services Manager be asked to arrange Panel meetings to 
undertake the Chief Executive’s PDR covering the appraisal for the 2017/18 
municipal year and the target setting for the 2018/19 municipal year as soon as 
convenient;

2. that details of the objectives set for 2017/18, referred to in (iv) and (v) above, be 
sent to members of the Chief Executive’s PDR Panel as a matter of urgency.

Reasons

1. To ensure that the process relating to the Chief Executive’s PDR is followed in 
respect of these municipal years.

2. To assist Panel members in providing useful comments on the Chief Executive’s 
statement of performance by 5th October 2018.   

14. NEW NATIONAL JOINT COUNCIL PAY SPINE - 1ST APRIL 2019 

A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted to obtain approval to 
implement the proposal relating to how the new national Joint Council (NJC) pay 
spine, which would be effective from 1st April 2019 would be implemented within the 
Council (item 8 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

Views were expressed that the report was clear, that the work had been complex and 
that it was good to see that there would be no losers as a result of the proposal and 
that the Trade Unions were in agreement.  The fact that the Council paid a living wage 
to all its employees was welcomed.

RESOLVED that the implementation of a revised NJC pay spine effective from 1st 
April 2019, as set out in Option 1 in the report of the Head of Strategic Support, be 
agreed.

Reason

The national 2018 pay scales and allowances were agreed in April 2018 between the 
National Employers and the NJC Trade Union side.  In order to comply with the 
principles of the pay agreement the Council needs to review and alter its local pay 
structure.

15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

RESOLVED that the next meeting of the Committee (11th December 2018) be 
rescheduled to Wednesday, 5th December 2018 at 6.00pm*.

Page 6



5 Personnel Committee - 3rd October 2018
Published – 9th October 2018 

Reason

In accordance with the request of the Chair prior to and at this meeting.

*The Chair has since decided that the next meeting on 5th December 2018 should commence at 
7.00pm, to accommodate members of the Committee who are Leicestershire County Councillors and 
will be required to attend a meeting taking place at the County Council that afternoon.  

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 5th 
November 2018 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Personnel Committee.

Page 7



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE – 4TH DECEMBER 2018 
 

Report of the Head of Strategic Support 
 

Part A 
 
ITEM 5 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2019/20 AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

PENSION SCHEME DISCRETIONS 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To gain Personnel Committee approval on the Council’s Pay Policy Statement 
covering the period 1st April 2019 to 31st March 2020. 
 
Recommendation   
 
That the Pay Policy Statement for 2019/20, attached at Appendix A, proceed to Full 
Council for formal approval and adoption. 
 
Reason 
 
To ensure that the Council meets its obligations under Section 38 of the Localism Act 
2011. 
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
Under Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011, local authorities in England and Wales 
are required to produce an annual Pay Policy Statement, which must be approved by 
Full Council and published on the Council’s website before the commencement of 
each financial year. 
 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions 
 
The Pay Policy Statement will be submitted for consideration by Full Council at their 
meeting on 25th February 2019.  If approved, the statement will be published on the 
Council’s website either on or before 1 April 2019. 
 
Report Implications 
 
The following implications have been identified for this report 
 
Financial Implications 
  
There are no immediate financial implications arising from this decision. 
 
Risk Management 
 
There are no specific risks associated with this decision. 
 
 
 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



Background Papers:  None 
 
Annexes:   Annex A – Pay Policy Statement 2019-2020 

Annex B – Pension Discretionary Policies Information 
Sheet 

 
 
Officer to Contact:  Adrian Ward 
    Head of Strategic Support 
    Telephone: 01509 634573 
    Email: Adrian.ward@charnwood.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

mailto:Adrian.ward@charnwood.gov.uk


 
Part B 

 
Background 
 
1. On 15th November 2011 the Localism Act received Royal Assent.  Under Section 

38 of the Act, local authorities in England and Wales are required to produce a 
Pay Policy Statement for each financial year, which must be approved by Full 
Council. 

 
2. The statement must set out the Council’s policies in relation to: 
 

i. The remuneration of its chief officers; 
ii. The remuneration of its lowest-paid employees; and 
iii. The relationship between the remuneration of its chief officers and the 

remuneration of its employees who are not chief officers. 
 
3. For the purposes of this statement, remuneration includes basic salary, bonuses 

and other allowances or entitlements related to employment. 
 
4. This is the eighth Pay Policy Statement published by Charnwood Borough 

Council since the Localism Act was implemented.  The Pay Policy Statement for 
2019/20 will be consulted on and it will also be presented at a meeting of JMTUM 
and Personnel Committee before going to Full Council for final approval. 

 
5. The Pay Policy Statement for 2019/20 has been updated to provide a more 

comprehensive account of the Council’s approach to the remuneration of its 
workforce.   

 
6. The Council is required to publish the Pay Policy Statement for 2019/20 on or 

before 1st April 2019. 
 

Key Points 
 
8. The proposed Pay Policy Statement attached sets out: 
 

 The Council’s approach to job evaluation and grading of posts; 

 Additional payments that employees are eligible to receive, such as 
overtime, enhancements etc. 

 The Council’s pay multiple (the ratio between the highest paid 
employee and the median average salary of the Council’s workforce), 
which remains at 5.31.  It is considered that this figure has remained 
the same as the percentage increases have been similar in scope to 
those awarded in the previous pay award. 

 The Council’s approach to pay progression, honorariums, market 
supplements, salary protection and the re-engagement of employees; 

 That there is no distinction between chief officers and other employees 
in relation to pension benefits and severance payments. 

 Pension Scheme Discretionary Arrangements – Regulation 60 of the 
LGPS Regulations 2013 (as amended) require each scheme employer 
to publish and keep under review five policies explaining how it will 

Page 10



apply certain discretions.  The pension discretions have been published 
in accordance with pension requirements. 

 
9. The sections which have been added in the Pay Policy Statement for 2019/20 

are:  
 

 Overtime and additional hours’ holiday pay following recent case law 
relating to holiday pay that can be claimed when overtime is worked. 

 Additional clarification in relation to Standby and Callout, Standby and 
Advisory or Emergency Contact Scheme. 
 

10.  Section that may be subject to an amendment in light of proposed legislative 
changes following agreement at Personnel Committee: 

 

 The statement currently outlines that Full Council have the opportunity 
to vote on severance packages over £100,000 before they are 
approved.  The information presented will clearly set out the 
components of the severance package (e.g. salary paid in lieu, 
redundancy compensation, pension entitlements, holiday pay and any 
bonuses, fees or allowances paid). It is anticipated that a cap on Public 
Sector exit payments at £95,000 under the Small Business, Enterprise 
and Employment Act 2015 will come into force in the near future.  This 
h
[...]
.............................................................................................. 9 
Publication and Access to Information .................................................................. 9 
Appendix A - Charnwood Borough Council’s Chief Officers ............................. 10 

Appendix B - Pay and Grading Structure ............................................................. 11 
Appendix C - Pension Scheme Discretionary Arrangements ............................ 14 

 

Purpose 
 
As a responsible employer Charnwood Borough Council is committed to delivering a 
fair, equitable and transparent policy covering pay and other employee benefits 
which improves flexibility in delivering services and provides value for money. 
 
Within the framework of its terms and conditions of employment, the Council aims to 
develop and maintain appropriate pay systems and benefit packages to attract and 
retain motivated, flexible people who take responsibility, work as a team, improve 
performance and acquire new skills. 
 
This Pay Policy Statement sets out the Council’s policies relating to the pay of its 
workforce for the period from 1st April 2019 to 31st March 2020, in particular the: 
 

 Remuneration of Chief Officers; 

 Remuneration of the lowest paid employees; 

Page 13



2 
Policy: Pay Policy Statement 2019/20 
Version v 2018 v1 
Agreed At: 
Date Agreed 

 Relationship between the remuneration of chief officers and employees 
who are not chief officers. 

 
The statement meets the Council’s obligations under the Localism Act 2011 and will 
enable the elected members of the Council to make decisions on pay. 
 
The Council’s Pay Policy Statement will be agreed by Full Council before the 
beginning of each financial year and will then be published on Charnwood Borough 
Council’s website.  The statement may also be amended by Full Council during the 
course of the year if necessary. 
 

Scope 
 
This statement applies to all employees of Charnwood Borough
[...]
 the 85 year rule for such a 

member. 

If the employer does agree to switch back on the rule of 85, the cost of any 

strain on the fund resulting from the payment of benefits before NPA would 
have to be met by the employer. 

 

In relation to early retirements with employer's consent, policy on 

‘Switching on Rule of 85’ is that: 

 
The discretion in this area is: 

 
 

The Council will not apply this discretion. 

 

 

 

P
age 33



Discretionary Policies  

 

 

 

Employer declaration sheet: 

  

 

I confirm that the above policies have been approved by the delegated person/committee. 
 

I confirm that should any of the decisions change in the future the Pensions Section will be notified immediately.     

                                                                                                

The attached statements therefore provide a summary of the policies which have been adopted and certify that they are 

correct on behalf of:   

 

 

Employer’s Name:    

                                                      

 

Print Name:    

 

 

Position:  

 

 

Signed: 

 

 

Date:  

 

 

Please sign and copy.  Keep one for reference and return the other to carol.haywood@leics.gov.uk 
 

P
age 34

mailto:carol.haywood@leics.gov.uk


  

  

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE – 4TH DECEMBER 2018 
 

Report of the Head of Strategic Support 
 

Part A 
 

ITEM 6               TEMPORARY AGENCY WORKERS POLICY AND GUIDANCE 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To gain the Personnel Committee’s approval to introduce a revised Temporary 
Agency Workers Policy and Guidance.  These changes were agreed with SMT on 
18th October 2018 and discussed at JMTUM on 19th April 2018. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the revised version of the Council’s Temporary Agency Workers Policy and 
Guidance be approved and adopted.  This document will replace the current Agency 
Worker Regulations Guidance. 
 
Reason 
 
The Temporary Agency Workers Policy and Guidance has been reviewed to include 
the latest legislation and best practice relating to Agency Workers.  This includes 
information on the IR35 regulations.  The revised policy is intended to support 
managers in greater detail when employing agency workers.   
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
The Council implemented a guidance document on 28th September 2011 outlining 
Agency Worker Regulations.  The proposed Temporary Agency Workers Policy and 
Guidance document has been reviewed and revised to ensure it complies with 
legislation and recommended best practice.  
 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions 
 
It is recommended that the Temporary Agency Workers Regulations be published on 
the intranet and the current Agency Workers Regulations be deleted, following 
approval by Personnel Committee. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
There are no immediate financial implications arising from this decision. 
 
Risk Management 
 
There are no specific risks associated with this decision. 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



  

  

Background Papers:  none 
 
Annex A: Temporary Agency Worker Policy and Guidance 
     
Officer to contact:  Adrian Ward 
    Head of Strategic Support 
    Telephone: (01509) 634573 
    Email: adrian.ward@charnwood.gov.uk 

Page 36

mailto:adrian.ward@charnwood.gov.uk


  

  

Part B 
 
Background 
 
1. The Council implemented a guidance document on 28th September 2011 

outlining Agency Worker Regulations. 
 
2. The proposed Temporary Agency Workers Policy and Guidance document has 

been reviewed and revised to ensure it complies with legislation and 
recommended best practice.  

 
3. The revised Temporary Agency Workers Policy and Guidance clarifies in greater 

detail, the information already contained within the current Agency Workers 
Regulations Guidance.  In addition, it introduces the following new areas: 
 
Corporate Contract: Matrix 
 
This section outlines information regarding Matrix as the Managed Service 
Provider and reference to the online
[...]
nts in respect of the agency worker(s) assigned to this role.  
 
Should you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.  
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
[Manager’s Name] 
[Manager’s Job Title] 

Page 56



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE – 4TH DECEMBER 2018 
 

Report of the Head of Strategic Support 
 

Part A 
 
ITEM 7 GUIDANCE ON THE RECRUITMENT AND EMPLOYMENT OF 

CASUAL WORKERS 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To obain Personnel Committee approval on the amended Guidance for the 
Recruitment and Engagement of Casual Workers. 
 
Recommendation   
 
That the revised Guidance on the Recruitment and Employment of Casual Workers 
be agreed by Personnel Committee. 
 
Reason 
 
That the guidance document is updated in line with recommended best practice to 
ensure its effectiveness for employees of the Council. 
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
The guidance document was last updated by the Council and agreed at Personnel 
Committee on 14th June 2016.  The proposed Guidance on the Recruitment and 
Employment of Casual Workers has been reviewed and revised to ensure its 
continued compliance with legislation and recommended best practice.  
 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions 
 
It is recommended that the Guidance on the Recruitment and Employment of Casual 
Workers be published on the intranet and the current policy be deleted, following 
approval by Personnel Committee. 
 
Report Implications 
 
The following implications have been identified for this report 
 
Financial Implications 
  
There are no immediate financial implications arising from this decision. 
 
Risk Management 
 
There are no specific risks associated with this decision. 
 
Background Papers:  None 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



Annex A: Guidance on the Recruitment and Employment of Casual 
Workers 

 
Officer to Contact:  Adrian Ward 
    Head of Strategic Support 

Telephone: 01509 634573 
    Email: Adrian.ward@charnwood.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
ot be regarded as establishing an 
entitlement to regular work or confirming continuity of employment. 
 

Record Retention 
 
The manager is responsible for collating all of the appropriate documentation and 
sending to HR, together with the completed New Appointment Checklist.   
 
The manager must also record the start and end dates of a casual worker 
assignment so that the length of time between assignments can be determined to 
identify whether any additional checks are required before a casual worker can be 
offered further assignments, of their payroll record should be closed. 
 
For posts designated as a 'regulated activity', the manager must retain evidence of 
the DBS Disclosure number and the date the certificate was issued, but must not 
retain the original certificate or make a copy of it.  Managers should refer to the 
Guidance on the Retention of DBS Disclosure Certificate Information for more 
information. 
 
To ensure that a contract is issued and payment is made to the employee a copy of 
the New Appointment Checklist must be sent to HR. 
 
In circumstances where a casual worker undertakes no assignments during a 3 
months’ period the name of the casual worker will be removed from the payroll 
system. If after this period a previously used worker is re-engaged they will be 
treated as a new casual worker meaning that all of the pre-employment checks 
detailed above will be required. 
 

Page 67

file:///C:/Users/SDobrowolska/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Documents%20and%20Settings/inwass/Local%20Settings/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/inwass/Local%20Settings/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/8.%20CIS/1.%20CIS%20CURRENT/R&S%20AND%20INDUCTION/'http:/lccedrms4:8087/Intranet%20File%20Plan/Document%20Store/Document%20Repository/Awaiting%20Publication/hr_definitions_of_activity.doc
http://intranet/wisdomredirect?guid=e128ef2c-9fa7-11e3-9842-00188b3ec56c

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Pay Policy Statement 2019/20 and Local Gove

Minutes of the meeting

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE
4TH DECEMBER 2018
PRESENT:

The Chair (Councillor Barkley)
The Vice Chair (Councillor Draycott)
Councillors Morgan, Poland, Shepherd and Snartt
CBC HR Manager
Strategic Director of Corporate Services
Democratic Services Officer (NC)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Hampson
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording
subsequently made available via the Council’s website. He also advised that, under
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film,
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound
recordings was not under the Council’s control.
16.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 3rd October 2018 was confirmed as a correct
record and signed.

17.

DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS
No disclosures were made.

18.

QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8
No questions had been submitted.

19.

PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2019/20 AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION
SCHEME DISCRETIONS
A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted to obtain approval of the
Council’s Pay Policy Statement covering the period 1st April 2019 to 31st March 2019
(item 5 on the agenda filed with the minutes).
In response to a question the Strategic Director of Corporate Services noted that the
receipt of certain benefits such as broadband and essential car use would be best
considered as part of a larger review into staff benefits.
RESOLVED that the Pay Policy Statement for 2019/20, attached at Annex A proceed
to Full Council for formal approval and adoption.
Reason
To ensure that the Council meets its obligations under Section 38 of the Localism Act
2011.
1

Personnel Committee - 4th December 2018
Published – 18th December 2018

20.

TEMPORARY AGENCY WORKERS POLICY AND GUIDANCE
A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted requesting approval to
introduce a revised Temporary Agency Workers Policy and Guidance (item 6 on the
agenda filed with the minutes).
In response to questions the HR Manager stated that the contractor chosen by the
Council to supply temporary agency workers maintained records of expenditure and
statistics and could provide the Council with details if required. In addition managers
were asked to verify the identification of temporary workers prior to their starting work
in line with the process for new permanent staff.
RESOLVED that the revised version of the Council’s Temporary Agency Workers
Policy and Guidance be approved and adopted. The document will replace the
current Workers Regulations Guidance.
Reason
The Temporary Agency Workers Policy and Guidance has been reviewed to include
the latest legislation and best practice relating to Agency Workers. This includes
information on the IR35 regulations. The revised policy is intended to support
managers in greater detail when employing agency workers.

21.

GUIDANCE ON THE RECRUITMENT AND EMPLOYMENT OF CASUAL WORKERS
A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted to obtain approval of the
amended Guidance for the Recruitment and Engagement of Casual Workers (item 7
on the agenda filed with the minutes).
RESOLVED that the revised Guidance on the Recruitment and Engagement of
Casual Workers be agreed.
Reason
That the guidance document is updated in line with recommended best practice to
ensure it effectiveness for employees of the Council.
NOTES:
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 21st
January 2019 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following
publication of these minutes.
2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting
of the Personnel Committee.

2

Personnel Committee - 4th December 2018
Published – 18th December 2018

